

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

9-17-2019

Ferguson v. Ferguson Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46731

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"Ferguson v. Ferguson Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 46731" (2019). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7855.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7855

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

MICHAEL D. FERGUSON,

Appellant,

v.

LOIS C. FERGUSON, WADE FERGUSON,
J. XARISSA KOENIG in their capacities as co-
trustees of the Roger and Sybil Ferguson Family
Revocable Trust and as co-personal
representatives of the Sybil Ferguson Estate and
STEVEN J. HART, in his capacity as a co-
trustee of the Roger and Sybil Ferguson Family
Revocable Trust,

Respondents.

Supreme Court Docket No. 46731-2019

Madison County Case No. CV-16-516

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District
of the State of Idaho, in and for the County of Madison;
Honorable Gregory W. Moeller, District Judge, Presiding.

Dale W. Storer, ISB #2166
D. Andrew Rawlings, ISB #9569
Holden, Kidwell, Hahn & Crapo, P.L.L.C.
1000 Riverwalk Drive, Suite 200
P.O. Box 50130
Idaho Falls, ID 83405
Telephone: (208)523-0620
Facsimile: (208) 523-9518
Email: dstorer@holdenlegal.com
arawlings@holdenlegal.com
Court eService: efilings@holdenlegal.com

Attorneys for Appellant Michael D. Ferguson

Craig G. Taylor, ISB #4248
Craig Taylor Law Offices, PLLC
58 East First North
P.O. Box 723
Rexburg, ID 83440
Telephone: (208) 356-0180
Facsimile: (208) 356-0238
Email: craig.taylor.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Respondents Lois C. Ferguson,
Wade Ferguson, J. Xarissa Koenig, and
Steven J. Hart

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Successor Trustees Breached Their Fiduciary Duty to Allow Michael Access to “Relevant” Information Concerning Administration of the Trust..... 2

II. By Breaching Their Fiduciary Duties, the Successor Trustees Impeded the Administration of the Trust, Thereby Precluding Their Resort to the Forfeiture Clause. 6

III. The Court Should Reject the Successor Trustees’ Argument That There Is No Probable Cause Limitation upon the Enforcement of Forfeiture Clauses in Revocable Trust Agreements. 10

IV. Based upon the Successor Trustees’ Breach of Their Duties to Provide Access to Relevant Information, They Should Be Estopped from Enforcement of the Forfeiture Clause. 14

V. The District Court Erred in Holding That Sybil Owed No Fiduciary Duty in Her Capacity as Trustee of the Survivor’s Trust. 17

VI. The District Court Erred in Failing to Address Michael’s Contention That He Was Entitled to Pursue Discovery in Order to Defend Against the Successor Trustees’ Claim That He Had No Probable Cause to Commence the Arizona Petition 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Barmore v. Perrone</i> , 145 Idaho 340, 179 P.3d 303 (2008) | 11 |
| <i>Carl H. Christensen Family Trust v. Christensen</i> , 133 Idaho 866, 993 P.2d 97 (1999) | 18-20 |
| <i>EWG v. First Federal Savings Bank of Sheridan</i> , 413 P.3d 106 (Wyo. 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Heinze v. Bauer</i> , 145 Idaho 232, 178 P.3d 597 (2008) | 11 |
| <i>McCallister v. Dixon</i> , 154 Idaho 891, 303 P.3d 578 (2013) | 11 |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| Idaho Code § 15-3-905 | 10 |
| Idaho Code § 15-7-303 | 5, 16, 23 |

Rules

| | |
|---|----|
| Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 17 | 19 |
| Idaho Rules of Civil Procedure 26 | 23 |

Other Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Bogart and Bogart, The Law of Trust</i> , § 673 (Rev. 2d. Ed. 1993) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Bogert, George T., TRUSTS</i> , § 141 (6 th ed. 1987) | 16 |
| Restatement (Third) of Property (Wills & Don. Trans.)§ 8.5 (2003) | 10 |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 96 (2007) | 7 |
| Restatement (Third) of Trusts, § 82, cmt. (d) (2007) | 23 |
